

No. 03-724

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD, HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC.,  
ROCHE VITAMINS INC., BASF AG, BASF CORP.,  
RHÔNE-POULENC ANIMAL NUTRITION INC.,  
RHÔNE-POULENC INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EMPAGRAN, S.A., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO  
TYRONE C. FAHNER  
ANDREW S. MAROVITZ  
JEFFREY W. SARLES  
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE  
& MAW LLP  
190 South La Salle Street  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 782-0600

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
BASF Corporation*

ARTHUR F. GOLDEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAWRENCE PORTNOY  
CHARLES S. DUGGAN  
WILLIAM J. FENRICH  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 450-4000

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd*

[Names and addresses of additional counsel listed on signature pages]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE U.S. ANTITRUST LAWS PROVIDE NO REMEDY FOR RESPONDENTS' INJURIES.....	4
II. RESPONDENTS CITE NO PRECEDENT SUGGESTING THAT PURELY FOREIGN INJURIES ARE ACTIONABLE UNDER U.S. ANTITRUST LAW .....	7
III. RESPONDENTS' FOREIGN INJURIES FALL OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF U.S. ANTITRUST LAW WHETHER OR NOT THERE WAS A "WORLDWIDE" MARKET FOR VITAMINS ...	10
IV. PERMITTING ANTITRUST CLAIMS FOR INJURIES SUSTAINED OUTSIDE U.S. COMMERCE WOULD NOT ENHANCE DETERRENCE .....	12
V. THE FTAIA AFFIRMATIVELY BARS RE- SPONDENTS' CLAIMS.....	13
VI. RESPONDENTS' POSITION WOULD IM- POSE SERIOUS JUDICIAL BURDENS AND GENERATE INTERNATIONAL DISCORD .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Associated General Contractors, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	6
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap AS v. HeereMac v.o.f.</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Statoil ASA v. HeereMac v.o.f.</i> , 534 U.S. 1127 (2002).....	17
<i>Dominicus Americana Bohio v. Gulf &amp; Western Industries</i> , 473 F. Supp. 680 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) ..	8
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	11
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	14-15
<i>Hunt v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 550 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Industria Siciliana Asfalti, Bitumi, S.p.A. v. Exxon Research &amp; Eng’g Co.</i> , No. 75 Civ. 5828-CSH, 1977 WL 1353 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1977).....	8
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	5, 7, 9
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	5
<i>National Bank of Canada v. Interbank Card Ass’n</i> , 666 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	15-16
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. ___, No. 02-1238, 72 U.S.L.W. 4256 (Mar. 24, 2004).....	16
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	9
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593 (1951) .....	8
<i>United States v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 106 (1911).....	7-8
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	17
<i>United States v. National Lead Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 319 (1947).....	8
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2, 5
15 U.S.C. § 2 .....	2, 5
15 U.S.C. § 6a (Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982) .....	5, 14, 15, 18
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
128 Cong. Rec. H4982 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 1982) ...	15
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2487 .....	9, 13, 14, 19
<i>Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act: Hearing on H.R. 2826 Before the House Subcomm. on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong. (1981).....	17
